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m Owner’s Manual

This product is a dedicated subwoofer that wirelessly connects to the Yamaha TRUE X BAR 40A sound bar (SR-X40A). It adds
rich bass to the sound of the sound bar.

For more information on connecting to the sound bar and instructions for using this product with the sound bar, also refer
to the User Guide of the sound bar.

(1] Included items

@ Subwoofer
® Power cord

(® Owner's Manual (this manual)
@ Safety Brochure

[2] Part names

@ Bass reflex port

@ Speaker

® AC power input jack
@ CONNECT indicator
* Use to update the subwoofer’s firmware. Refer to the instructions provided for the firmware for details.

(® STANDBY indicator
® SETUP button
(@ UPDATE ONLY jack*

(3] Installing the subwoofer

To prevent the sound from reflecting off the wall, install the subwoofer at least 20 cm (8 in) away from the wall and point the
front of the subwoofer slightly inward.

NOTE

Be sure to read the included Safety Brochure before installing the subwoofer.

[4] Connecting the subwoofer to power

NOTE
Be sure to read the included Safety Brochure before connecting the subwoofer to power.

Connect the included power cord to the subwoofer (m) and an AC wall outlet (m)A

When the subwoofer is connected to power, the STANDBY indicator on the rear of the subwoofer glows red. After
approximately one minute, the CONNECT indicator will start flashing rapidly, and the subwoofer will be in the state of
waiting for a connection to the sound bar (Q)A To manually set the subwoofer to the waiting-for-connection state, hold
down the SETUP button on the rear of the subwoofer for at least 5 seconds.

|5] Connecting to the sound bar (required only when connecting for the

first time)
1 Turn on the sound bar.

2 Hold down the SETUP button on the sound bar’s remote control for at least five seconds.
When the connection is established, the subwoofer turns on (@).

NOTE

« When the sound bar is turned off, the subwoofer also turns off at the same time. The next time the sound bar is turned on,
the sound bar and subwoofer will be automatically connected.

. To terminate the connection to the sound bar, hold down the SETUP button on the rear of the subwoofer for at least five
seconds.

- If the subwoofer cannot be connected to the sound bar, or if the sound is interrupted, try the following:
— Move the subwoofer and/or the sound bar so that they are closer to each other.
— Install the sound bar and subwoofer in positions where they are not obstructed from each other by metal furniture.
— If a device emitting electromagnetic waves such as a wireless LAN device is located nearby, place the subwoofer and

sound bar farther away from it.

- If the connection to the sound bar is interrupted for more than 20 minutes, the subwoofer will turn off (standby).

- If the connection is not established after following the procedure above, the firmware versions of the subwoofer and
sound bar may not be compatible with each other. Update the firmware of the subwoofer and sound bar to the latest
version.

|6 Checking status via the indicators

The indicators on the rear of the subwoofer show its status.

Indicator display Status of the subwoofer

(@ CONNECT (white): Off
STANDBY (red): Glowing

In the process of turning on from plugged-in state / Not connected to
the sound bar

(® CONNECT (white): Flashing Power off (standby) / Connecting to the sound bar

- Flashing slowly: searching

- Flashing rapidly: in the state of waiting for a connection to the sound
bar /in the process of establishing the connection to the sound bar

STANDBY (red): Glowing

CONNECT (white): Glowing

STANDBY (red): Glowing Power off / Connected to the sound bar

CONNECT (white): Flashing slowly

STANDBY (red): Off Power on / Communication with sound bar is interrupted (searching)

CONNECT (white): Glowing

STANDBY (red): Off Power on / Connected to the sound bar
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CONNECT (white): Off
STANDBY (red): Flashing

The protection circuitry has been activated.
To protect the subwoofer, the power is prevented from being turned on.
Unplug the power cord from the AC wall outlet and contact the nearest
authorized Yamaha dealer or service center.

B Firmware update

New firmware may be provided to add features or fix bugs.
See the information page for this product on the Yamaha website for details on how to update the firmware.

B Specifications

Amplifier section Maximum rated output power 100 W
Speaker section Type Bass reflex (non-magnetic shielding)
Driver 16 cm (6-1/2") cone x 1
Frequency response 35Hzto 100 Hz
Impedance 30
Wireless Radio frequency band 5GHz
communication Models for UK. and Europe
function Radio frequency 5775 MHz to 5875 MHz
Maximum output power (EIRP) 13.8 dBm (24.0 mW)
Transmission range Approx. 10 m ([33 ft] without interference)
General Power supply
Models for US.A., Canada, Taiwan and MeXiCO ..........eersveersseersn AC 100 to 120V, 50/60 Hz
Models for UK, Europe, and other areas AC 100 to 240V, 50/60 Hz
Power consumption 18W
Standby power consumption (Network Standby)
Models for U.S.A., Canada, Taiwan and Mexico 20W
Models for UK., Europe, and other areas 20W
Dimensions (W x H x D) 187 X 407 x 409 mm (7-3/8" x 16" x 16-1/8")

Weight 9.4 kg (20.7 Ib)

The contents of this Owner’s Manual apply to the latest specifications as of the publishing date. The latest version of the
Owner’s Manual is available to download from the Yamaha website.

E Mode d’emploi

Ce produit est un caisson de graves dédié qui se connecte via une liaison sans fil a la barre de son Yamaha TRUE X BAR 40A
(SR-X40A). Il ajoute de riches graves au son de la barre de son.

Pour de plus amples informations sur la connexion a la barre de son et pour des instructions sur 'utilisation de ce produit
avec la barre de son, consultez également le Mode d'emploi de la barre de son.

(1] Eléments fournis

@ Caisson de graves
@ Cordon d'alimentation

® Mode demploi (ce manuel)
@ Brochure sur la Sécurité

(2] Noms des piéces

@ Port bass-reflex

@ Enceinte

®) Prise d'entrée de l'alimentation CA

@ Témoin CONNECT

* Utilisez cette prise pour mettre a jour le micrologiciel du caisson de graves. Reportez-vous aux instructions fournies pour le
micrologiciel pour en savoir plus.

® Témoin STANDBY
® Bouton SETUP
@ Prise UPDATE ONLY*

3] Installation du caisson de graves

Pour éviter la réverbération du son sur le mur, installez le caisson de graves a au moins 20 cm du mur et pointez légérement
I'avant du caisson de graves vers l'intérieur.

NOTE

Assurez-vous de lire la Brochure sur la Sécurité incluse avant d'installer le caisson de graves.

[4] Connexion du caisson de graves a I'alimentation

NOTE
Assurez-vous de lire la Brochure sur la Sécurité incluse avant de connecter le caisson de graves a l'alimentation.

Connectez le cordon d'alimentation inclus au caisson de graves (m) et a une prise secteur (m),

Lorsque le caisson de graves est connecté a I'alimentation, le témoin STANDBY a l'arriere du caisson de graves s'allume en
rouge. Aprés une minute environ, le témoin CONNECT se met a clignoter rapidement et le caisson de graves passe a |'état
d'attente de connexion avec la barre de son (0)4 Pour régler manuellement le caisson de graves sur I'état d'attente de
connexion, maintenez enfoncé le bouton SETUP a I'arriere du caisson de graves pendant au moins 5 secondes.

[5] Connexion a la barre de son (nécessaire uniquement lors de la toute

premiére connexion)
1 Allumezla barre de son.

2 Maintenez enfoncé le bouton SETUP sur la télécommande de la barre de son pendant au moins
cing secondes.
Une fois la connexion établie, le caisson de graves s'allume (@)A
NOTE
« Lorsque la barre de son est éteinte, le caisson de graves s'éteint simultanément. Lors de la prochaine mise sous tension de
la barre de son, la barre de son et le caisson de graves seront automatiquement connectés.
+ Pour mettre fin a la connexion avec la barre de son, maintenez enfoncé le bouton SETUP a l'arriere du caisson de graves
pendant au moins cing secondes.
+ Sile caisson de graves ne peut pas étre connecté a la barre de son ou si le son est interrompu, essayez ce qui suit :
— Déplacez le caisson de graves et/ou la barre de son de sorte a les rapprocher.
— Installez la barre de son et le caisson de graves dans des endroits ou ils ne sont pas obstrués I'un de I'autre par des
meubles en métal.
— Siun dispositif émettant des ondes électromagnétiques comme un périphérique LAN sans fil se trouve a proximité,
éloignez le caisson de graves et la barre de son de ce dispositif.
+ Sila connexion avec la barre de son est interrompue pendant plus de 20 minutes, le caisson de graves s'éteindra (veille).
+ Sila connexion n'est pas établie apres avoir procédé comme indiqué ci-dessus, il se peut que les versions du micrologiciel
du caisson de graves et de la barre de son ne soient pas compatibles entre elles. Mettez a jour le micrologiciel du caisson
de graves et de la barre de son a la version la plus récente.

|6] Vérification du statut via les témoins
Les témoins a l'arriere du caisson de graves indiquent son état.

Indication des voyants Etat du caisson de graves

(@ CONNECT (blanc) : Eteint
STANDBY (rouge) : Allumé

En cours de mise sous tension a partir de I'état branché/non connecté a la
barre de son

(@ CONNECT (blanc) : Clignote Mise hors tension (veille)/Connexion a la barre de son

« Clignote lentement : recherche en cours

- Clignote rapidement : en attente d'une connexion a la barre de son/en
cours d'établissement de la connexion avec la barre de son

STANDBY (rouge) : Allumé

CONNECT (blanc) : Allumé

STANDBY (rouge) : Allumé Mise hors tension/Connecté a la barre de son

CONNECT (blanc) : Clignote lentement
STANDBY (rouge) : Eteint

Mise sous tension/La communication avec la barre de son est interrompue
(recherche)

CONNECT (blanc) : Allumé

STANDBY (rouge) : Eteint Mise sous tension/Connecté a la barre de son
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CONNECT (blanc) : Eteint
STANDBY (rouge) : Clignote

Le circuit de protection a été activé.

Le caisson de graves ne peut étre mis sous tension par mesure de protection.
Débranchez le cordon d'alimentation de la prise secteur et contactez le
revendeur ou le service aprés-vente agréé Yamaha le plus proche.

E Manual de instrucciones

Este producto es un altavoz de subgraves dedicado que se conecta de forma inaldmbrica a la barra de sonido

Yamaha TRUE X BAR 40A (SR-X40A). Mejora los graves del sonido de la barra.

Si desea obtener mas informacién sobre la conexion a la barra de sonido e instrucciones para usar este producto con la
barra de sonido, consulte también el Manual de usuario de la barra de sonido.

[1] Articulos incluidos

@ Altavoz de subgraves
@ Cable de alimentacion

® Manual de instrucciones (este manual)
@ Folleto de Seguridad

[2] Nombres de las piezas

@ Puerto de reflexion de graves ® Indicador STANDBY

® Altavoz ® Boton SETUP

® Toma de alimentacion entrada de CA (7)) Conector UPDATE ONLY*

@ Indicador CONNECT

* Se usa para actualizar el firmware del altavoz de subgraves. Consulte mas informacion en las instrucciones incluidas para el
firmware.

3] Instalacién del altavoz de subgraves

Para evitar que el sonido se refleje en la pared, instale el altavoz de subgraves a una distancia de al menos 20 cm de la pared
y apunte el frontal del altavoz de subgraves ligeramente hacia dentro.

NOTA

Antes de instalar el altavoz de subgraves, asegurese de leer el Folleto de Seguridad incluido.

[4] Conexion del altavoz de subgraves a la alimentacion

NOTA
Antes de instalar el altavoz de subgraves a la alimentacion, asegurese de leer el Folleto de Seguridad incluido.

Conecte el cable de alimentacién al altavoz de subgraves (JEEY) y una toma de corriente de pared de CA (JETY).

Cuando el altavoz de subgraves se conecta a la alimentacion, el indicador STANDBY de la parte trasera del altavoz de
subgraves se ilumina en rojo. Después de aproximadamente un minuto, el indicador CONNECT empezara a parpadear
rapidamente, y el altavoz de subgraves estard a la espera de conectar con la barra de sonido (Q)A Para establecer
manualmente el altavoz de subgraves en el estado de espera de conexién, mantenga pulsado el botdén SETUP de la parte
trasera del altavoz de subgraves durante un minimo de 5 sequndos.

[5] Conexién a la barra de sonido (necesario solo al conectar por primera vez)
1 Encienda la barra de sonido.

2 Mantenga pulsado el botén SETUP del mando a distancia de la barra de sonido durante al menos
cinco segundos.
En cuanto la conexioén se establece, el altavoz de subgraves se enciende (@).
NOTA
- Cuando la barra de sonido se apaga, el altavoz de subgraves se enciende al mismo tiempo. La siguiente vez que la barra
de sonido se enciende, la barra de sonido y el altavoz de subgraves se conectaran automaticamente.
+ Para finalizar la conexion con la barra de sonido, mantenga pulsado el botén SETUP de la parte trasera del altavoz de
subgraves durante un minimo de cinco segundos.
- Si el altavoz de subgraves no conecta con la barra de sonido o el sonido se interrumpe, pruebe lo siguiente:
—Acerque el altavoz de subgraves a la barra de sonido o viceversa.
—Instale la barra de sonido y el altavoz de subgraves de forma que no haya mobiliario de metal entre ellos.
—Si hay cerca un dispositivo que emite ondas electromagnéticas, como un dispositivo de LAN inaldmbrica, aleje el altavoz
de subgraves y la barra de sonido de él.
« Sila conexion con la barra de sonido permanece interrumpida durante mas de 20 minutos, el altavoz de subgraves se
apagara (en estado de espera).
+ Sila conexion no se establece después de seguir el procedimiento anterior, las versiones de firmware del altavoz de
subgraves y la barra de sonido podrian no ser compatibles entre si. Actualice el firmware del altavoz de subgraves y la
barra de sonido a la version mas reciente.

[6] Comprobar el estado con los indicadores

Los indicadores de la parte trasera del altavoz de subgraves muestran su estado.

Indicacion Estado del altavoz de subgraves

@ CONNECT (blanco): Apagado
STANDBY (rojo): lluminado

En el proceso de encendido desde estado enchufado/no conectado
a la barra de sonido

(@ CONNECT (blanco): Parpadeando Apagada (en espera)/conectando con la barra de sonido

+ Parpadeando lentamente: buscando

- Parpadeando rdpidamente: a la espera de conexién con la barra de
sonido/en proceso de establecer la conexion con la barra de sonido

STANDBY (rojo): lluminado

CONNECT (blanco): lluminado

STANDBY (rojo): llurninado Apagada/conectada a la barra de sonido

CONNECT (blanco): Parpadeando lentamente Encendida/la comunicacion con la barra de sonido se ha
STANDBY (rojo): Apagado interrumpido (buscando)

CONNECT (blanco): lluminado

STANDBY (rojo): Apagado Encendida/conectada a la barra de sonido
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Se ha activado el circuito protector.

Como medida de proteccion del altavoz de subgraves, se evita activar
la alimentacion. Desenchufe el cable de alimentacion de la toma de
CA de la pared y pdngase en contacto con el centro de servicio o
concesionario Yamaha autorizado.

CONNECT (blanco): Apagado
STANDBY (rojo): Parpadeando

B Mise a jour du micrologiciel

Un nouveau micrologiciel peut étre fourni pour ajouter des fonctionnalités ou corriger des bogues.
Pour plus d'informations sur la mise a jour du micrologiciel, reportez-vous a la page d'informations de ce produit sur le site
Web de Yamaha.

B Caractéristiques techniques

Puissance de sortie nominale maximale 100 W

Amplificateur

Enceintes Type Bass-reflex (blindage non magnétique)

Excitateur Membrane conique de 16 cm X 1
Réponse en fréquence 35Hza 100 Hz
Impédance 30
Fonctions de Bande de fréquence radio 5GHz

communication sans Modeéles pour le Royaume-Uni et I'Europe
fil Fréquence radio
Puissance de sortie maximale (EIRP)

Portée d'émission

5775 MHz a 5875 MHz
13,8 dBm (24,0 mW)
Environ 10 m (sans interférence)

Généralités Alimentation
Modeéles pour les Etats-Unis, le Canada, Taiwan et le Mexique ............. 100 a 120 VCA, 50/60 Hz
Modeles pour le Royaume-Uni, I'Europe et d'autres régions. ... 100 a 240 VCA, 50/60 Hz
Consommation électrique 18W
Consommation électrique en veille (veille réseau)
Modeéles pour les Etats-Unis, le Canada, Taiwan et le Mexique 20W
Modeles pour le Royaume-Uni, I'Europe et d'autres régions 20W

Dimensions (L x H x P) 187 x 407 x 409 mm
Poids 94 kg

Le contenu de ce Mode d'emploi s'applique aux derniéres caractéristiques techniques connues a la date de publication du
manuel. La version la plus récente du Mode d'emploi est téléchargeable depuis le site Web de Yamaha.

B Actualizacion de firmware

Se puede proporcionar firmware nuevo para afadir caracteristicas o corregir errores.
Consulte la informacién de este producto en el sitio web de Yamaha para obtener informacion detallada sobre la
actualizacién del firmware.

B Especificaciones

Seccion del
amplificador

Maxima potencia de salida nominal 100 W

Seccion del altavoz  Tipo Reflexion de graves (apantallado no magnético)

Transductor 1 conode 16 cm
Respuesta en frecuencia De 35Hza 100 Hz
Impedancia 30
Funcion de Banda de radiofrecuencia 5GHz
comunicacion Modelos para Reino Unido y Europa
inalambrica Frecuencia de radio De 5775 MHz a 5875 MHz

13,8 dBm (24,0 mW)
Aprox. 10 m (sin interferencia)

Potencia de salida méxima (PIRE)
Alcance de transmision

Alimentacion eléctrica
Modelos para EE. UU., Canadd, Taiwan y México ... 100 a 120V, 50/60 Hz
Modelos para Reino Unido, Europa y otras zonas... 100 a 240V, 50/60 Hz
Consumo eléctrico 18W

Generalidades

Consumo eléctrico en reposo (espera de red)
Modelos para EE. UU,, Canada, Taiwéan y México 20W
Modelos para Reino Unido, Europa y otras zona 20W
Dimensiones (ancho x alto x profundidad) 187 x 407 X 409 mm

Peso 94 kg

El contenido de este Manual de instrucciones es aplicable a las especificaciones mas recientes en la fecha de publicacién. La
versién mas reciente del Manual de instrucciones se puede descargar del sitio web de Yamaha.
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m PyKOBOHCTBO nonb3oBaTenA

[aHHoe n3nenvie npeacTasnseT cobom oTaeNbHbIN Cabaydep, KOTOPbIN MO BECNPOBOAHON CBA3M MOAKMOYAETCS K
cayHabapy Yamaha TRUE X BAR 40A (SR-X40A). OH fo6asnsaeT HacbieHHbIN 6ac K 3ByKy cayHabapa.

[ns nonyueHns [OMOAHUTENBHOM MHGOPMALMIM O MOAKMOUEHUN K CayHABAPY U MHCTPYKLUMIA MO MCMOMb30BAHMIO AHHOTO
M3Aenna C cayHAbapoM CM. Takxke PYKOBOACTBO nonb3osaTens cayHabapa.

[ 1] Npunaraembie npegmeTbi

@ Cabsydep
® LUHyp nvTaHus

(® PykoBOACTBO MoNb30BaTeNs (AaHHOE PYKOBOACTBO)
@ Bpoluiopa Mo 6e30MacHOCTY

[2| Ha3sBaHNA KOMNOHEHTOB

@ NopT dpazounHsepTopa

@ KonoHka

(® BxofHOE rHEe30 NITaHUA NepemMeHHOro ToKa
@ Wnpvikatop CONNECT

* Vicnonb3yiite Ana 0OHOBNEHNA BCTPOEHHOMO NPOrpaMMHOro obecrnederns cabsydepa. lononHuTensHble CBefeHWA CM. B
WNHCTPYKLWAX, MPUIAraeMblx K BCTPOEHHOMY MPOrpamMMHOMY 06ecrneyeHuio.

® WHavikaTop STANDBY
® Kronka SETUP
@ THe3pno UPDATE ONLY*

3| Ycranoeka cabeydepa

1N NpenoTBpalLeHIs OTPaxeHA 3ByKa OT CTeHbl yCTaHOBUTe cabBydep Ha PacCTOAHMM Mo KpaiiHell Mepe 20 CM OT CTeHbl
11 HanpaebTe NepeaHIo CTOPOHY CabBypepa HEMHOTO BHYTPb.

NMPUMEYAHUE

Mepen ycTaHOBKOI cabBydepa 06A3aTeNbHO NPOUTITE NPUAAraeMbiil OKYMEHT bpoluiopa no 6e30NacHOCTH.

[4]| NopknioueHne cabeydepa K NUTaHNIO
NMPUMEYAHUE

lNepen nogknoyeHnem cabsydepa K NTaHnio 06A3aTeNbHO NPOUTUTE NPUNAraemblii JOKyMeHT bpolutopa no 6e30nmacHoCTI.

MNofcoenuHWTe NpUnaraemMblii WHYP NTaHUA K Cabeydepy (m) 1 HAaCTEHHOW pO3eTKe NepemMeHHOro Toka (m)A

IMpn nogkNtoueHM cabeydepa K NUTaHMIO Ha 3afHel CTOpoHe cabBydepa 3aropuTca KpacHbIM LBETOM MHAMKaTOP STANDBY.
Mprbnn3nTenbHO Yepes OAHY MUHYTY HauHeT 6biIcTPO MuraTh nHAKKaTop CONNECT 1 cabsydep byneT HaxoanTbCA B
COCTOAHUM OXMAAHMA NOAKNIOYEHNA K cayHAbapy (Q), YT006bl YCTaHOBUTH CabBydep B COCTOAHME OXKMAAHMSA NOAKMOUEHNA
BPYUHYIO, yAepXKIMBalTe HaxkaTol KHomnky SETUP Ha 3agHeit cTopoHe cabeydepa no KpalHen Mepe 5 CeKyHL.

'5]| NopknioueHne Kk cayHabapy (HE06XOANMO TONBKO NP NOAKIOUEHNN
B NepBbil pas)
1 BkniounTe cayHpbap.

2 Hanynbte Y cayHab6apa yaepxuBaiiTe Haxatol kHonky SETUP no KpaiiHeii mepe NATb CEKYHA.
Mocne ycTaHOBNeHWs CoeAnHEHWA CabBydep BKIOUMTCA (@)A

NPUMEYAHUE
+ [pw BbIKMIOUEHWM CayHAOapa OAHOBPEMEHHO TaKxe BbIKNUMTCA cabsydep. Mpwv ciedyiollem BKlOUeHUM cayHa6apa
cabsydep OyaeT NOAKMNIoYaTLCA K CayHAOapy aBTOMaTUYECKH.
- [InA npekpalleHns nogknoueHns K cayHabapy yaepxusaiTe Haxato kHonky SETUP Ha 3agHelt cTopoHe cabsydepa no
KparHeln Mepe NATb CeKyHA.
- Ecnwn cabeydep He nogknoyaeTca K cayHabapy nnm ecim 3ByK NpepbiBaeTca, NonpoodyiTe cneayioulee:
—MNepemecTute cabydep n/mnu cayHabdap TakMm 06pasom, UTOObI OHU HaxOAMNNCh ke APYr K APYrY.
—YcTaHoBUTe cayHabap v cabeydep B MONOXKeHUs, rae oHK He ByyT 3aropoxeHbl Apyr OT Apyra MeTanInyecKkoin
mebenblo.
—Ecnm nobnr3ocTy pacnonoxeHo yCTPOMCTBO, U3MyyatoLiee SeKTPOMarHUTHbIE BOMHbI, HAaNpKYMep YCTPOWCTBO
6eCcnpoBOAHON NOKANbHOW CeTW, pacnonoxuTe cabeydep v cayHabap nofanblue OT Hero.
- Ecnv nogknioyeHwe k cayHabapy npepsetca bonee, uem Ha 20 MUHYT, CabBydep BbIKIOUNTCA (MepergeT B pexmnm
OXMAAHUA).
- Ecnv nocne BbinonHeHWA BbILLEONMCAHHON Npoueaypbl COeANHEHME He YCTaHOBNEHO, BO3MOXHO, BEPCUM BCTPOEHHOTO
nporpamMHoro obecrnevueHns cabsydepa 1 cayHabapa HeCoBMeCTUMbI Apyr ¢ Apyrom. OBHOBUTe BCTPOEHHOe
nporpammHoe obecneueHne cabeydepa 1 cayHabapa Ao NocieaHen Bepcun.

|6 NpoBepka cocToAHNA NO MHAMKaTOPaM

VIHAMKATOPbI Ha 3aAHel CTopoHe cabeydepa NokasbiBaloT ero COCTOAHME.

MNMokasaHue NHANKaTOpa CocTosiHue cabBydepa

@ CONNECT (6enbiit): BoikmioueH
STANDBY (kpacHblin): CBeTuTCA

B npouecce BktoueHUA 13 NMOAKMIOUYEHHOrO COCTOAHNA / He nogkoueH K
cayHnbapy

Manual do Proprietario

Este produto é um subwoofer dedicado que conecta-se sem fio com a barra de som Yamaha TRUE X BAR 40A (SR-X40A). Ele
adiciona graves ricos ao som da barra de som.

Para mais informagdes sobre a conexdo com a barra de som e instru¢des para usar este produto com a barra de som,
consulte também o Guia do usuério da barra de som.

(1] Itens incluidos

@ Subwoofer
(@ Cabo de alimentacio

® Manual do Proprietario (este manual)
@ Brochura de Seguranca

[2] Nomes dos componentes

@ Abertura do refletor de graves

@ Alto-falante

(® Conector de entrada de alimentacdo de CA
@ Indicador CONNECT

* Use para atualizar o firmware do subwoofer. Para obter detalhes, consulte as instru¢des fornecidas para o firmware.

® Indicador STANDBY
(® Botso SETUP
@ Conector UPDATE ONLY*

3] Instalacdo do subwoofer

Para evitar que o som reflita nas paredes, instale o subwoofer a pelo menos 20 cm afastado da parede e oriente a frente do
subwoofer ligeiramente para dentro.

OBSERVAGCAO

Certifique-se de ler a Brochura de Seguranca fornecida antes de instalar o subwoofer.

[4] Conexao do subwoofer a fonte de energia
OBSERVAGCAO
Certifique-se de ler a Brochura de Seguranca fornecida antes de conectar o subwoofer a fonte de energia.

Conecte o cabo de alimentacéo fornecido ao subwoofer (m) e a uma tomada elétrica de CA (m)A

Ao conectar o subwoofer a fonte de energia, o indicador STANDBY na parte traseira do subwoofer se acende em vermelho.
Depois de aproximadamente um minuto, o indicador CONNECT comecara a piscar rapidamente, e o subwoofer entrard no
estado de espera de uma conexao a barra de som (Q). Para colocar o subwoofer manualmente no estado de espera de
conexao, mantenha o botdo SETUP pressionado na parte traseira do subwoofer durante pelo menos cinco segundos.

|5] Conexao a barra de som (necessario somente ao conectar pela
primeira vez)
1 Ligue a a barra de som.

2 Mantenha o botao SETUP pressionado no controle remoto da barra de som durante pelo menos de
cinco segundos.
Uma vez estabelecida a conexao, o subwoofer é ligado (@).
OBSERVAGCAO
+ Ao desligar a barra de som, o subwoofer também é desligado ao mesmo tempo. Na proxima vez que a barra de som for
ligada, a barra de som e o subwoofer serdo conectados automaticamente.
+ Para terminar a conexao com a barra de som, mantenha o botao SETUP pressionado na parte traseira do subwoofer
durante pelo menos cinco segundos.
+ Se o subwoofer ndo puder ser conectado a barra de som, ou se o som for interrompido, tente o seguinte:
— Mova o subwoofer e/ou a barra de som de forma que fiqguem mais préximos um do outro.
— Instale a barra de som e o subwoofer em posicdes onde ndo fiqguem obstruidos um do outro por mdveis de metal.
— Se houver um dispositivo que emita ondas eletromagnéticas, como um dispositivo LAN sem fio, nas proximidades,
afaste o subwoofer e a barra de som de tal dispositivo.
+ Sea conexao da barra de som for interrompida por mais de 20 minutos, o subwoofer serd desligado (modo de standby).
+ Se a conexdo nao for estabelecida depois de seguir o procedimento acima, as versdes do firmware do subwoofer e da
barra de som podem ndao ser compativeis entre si. Atualize o firmware do subwoofer e da barra de som para a Ultima
Verséo.

|6] Verificacao do status através dos indicadores

Os indicadores na parte traseira do subwoofer mostram o seu status.

Exibicao do indicador Status do subwoofer

(@ CONNECT (6enbiit): Muraet [TaHwve BbIKMIOUYEHO (peXximm oxmnaaHna) / Mogknioderne K cayHaodapy

+ MeaneHHo M1raeT: NoucK

+ BbICTPO MWraeT: B COCTOAHUM OXKNAAHWA MOAKMIOUYEHWA K cayHabapy / B
npouecce yCTaHOBNEHWA COEAVHEHWA C cCayHA0apom

STANDBY (kpacHbiin): CBeTutca

CONNECT (6enbiin): CBeTuTCA

STANDBY (KpacHbi): CBeTuTCA lMuTaHwe BbikNtoYeHo / MoakmioyueH K cayHabapy

CONNECT (6enbin): MegneHHo muraet

STANDBY (KpacHbii): Boiknioven MuTaHwe BKtoyeHo / CBA3b C cayHAbapoM npepBaHa (Movck)

CONNECT (6enbiin): CBeTuTCA

STANDBY (KpacHsii): Beiknioven MuTaHne BKoueHo / MNoaknioyeH K cayHadapy

@ © & e

CONNECT (6enbin): BoiknioyeH
STANDBY (kpacHbii): Muraet

CpaboTana cxema 3aluThI.

C uenblo 3awwmThl cabeydepa BKAOYEHME NUTaHUA NPEAOTBPALLEHO.
OTCOeANHNTE LWHYP NWUTaHWA OT HACTEHHOW PO3ETKM NMePEMEHHOrO TOKa 1
obpaTnTech K bnmKanLiemy aBTop1M30BaHHOMY AWAEPY UV B CEPBUCHBI
LeHTp Yamaha.

. O6HOBJ19HI/Ie BCTPOEHHOro nporpamMmmMHoOro 06ECI'IE‘»IEHI/ISI

HoBoe BCTpoeHHOe NporpaMmmHoe obecrneueHrie MOXeT ObITb NPefOCTaBNeHO ANA J06aBNeHNA GYHKUMIA UK UCMpaBneHns
OLLUNOOK.

[na nonyueHna noapobHo MHGOPMaLMK NO OBHOBNEHNIO BCTPOEHHOTO MPOrPaMMHOrO obecneueHus Cm.
NHOOPMALMOHHYIO CTPaHUUY AnA AaHHOrO 13aenmna Ha Beb-caiTe Yamaha.

B TexHmuyeckme xapakTepucTukm

Cekuua yeunutena MakcmanbHaa HOMUHANbHasA BbIXOAHaA MOLLHOCTb 100 Bt
CeKuuna KONOHKN Tun (DazonHBEPTOP (HemMarHUTHOE SKPaHMpOBaHYe)
LnHammnk KoHyc 16 cm X 1
AMAANTYAHO-YACTOTHAA XapaKTepucTmKa ot 35y a0 100 My,
ImnepaHc 30m
DOyHKuyMA Monoca paanoyacTot 50Ty
6ecnpoBoAHoOIA Mopenw ans BenmkobputaHum n EBponsi
CBA3N Paanouactota ot 5775 Ml'y o 5875 MI'y
MakcumanbHas BbIXOAHAs MOWHOCTb
(3KBMBANEHTHAA MOLYHOCTb U3OTPOMHOTO M3MYUEHMA) corserrvrerrsrerrsrsens 13,8 nbm (24,0 MBT)
[lanbHOCTb Nepeaaun MNpr6nu3. 10 M (6e3 nomex)
O6uwee MuTaHne

Mogenn ana CLUA, KaHaapbl,
TanBaHa n Mekcnkn
Mopenu ana BennkobputaHuu,

ot 100 fo 120 B nepemeHHoro Toka, 50/60 Iy

EBPOMBI U APYTUX PETUNOHOB w.ccvvvsverrevnrssesvessessneesesnes ot 100 go 240 B nepemerHoro Toka, 50/60 'y
MNoTpebnsemas MOWHOCTb 18 BT
MNoTpebnaemas MOLHOCTb B peXrMe OxXMAaHNA (Pexnm OXUaaHNa ceTn)

Mogenn ana CLUA, Kanaabl, TanBaHsa n Mekcnkm 2,0BT1

Mopenwv onsa BenvkobputaHum, EBponbI 1 Apyrvx permoHoB 2,08t
Pasmepsl (LU x B xT) 187 X 407 X 409 mm
Bec 9,4 kr

CogepmaHme [AAHHOrO IOKYMEHTa PyKOBOﬂCTBO Nnoib3oBaTeNa COOTBETCTBYET NOC/IEAHUM Ha AaTy r|y6ﬂw<aumv1
TEXHNYECKNM XapPaKTepPUCTUKaM. [ocnepHioto Bepcuto PyKOBO,ElCTBO Nnonb30oBaTesIA MOXHO 3arpysunTb C Beb-caita Yamaha.

(® CONNECT (branco): Apagado
STANDBY (vermelho): Aceso

No processo de ligar a partir do estado conectado / Nao conectado a
barra de som

(® CONNECT (branco): Intermitente Desligado (standby) / Conectando a barra de som

+ Piscando lentamente: buscando

+ Piscando rapidamente: no estado de espera de uma conexao a barra
de som / no processo de estabelecer a conexao a barra de som

STANDBY (vermelho): Aceso

CONNECT (branco): Aceso

STANDBY (vermelho): Aceso Desligado / Conectado a barra de som

CONNECT (branco): Piscando lentamente  Ligado / Comunicagao com a barra de som estd interrompida
STANDBY (vermelho): Apagado (buscando)

CONNECT (branco): Aceso

STANDBY (vermelho): Apagado Ligado / Conectado a barra de som

@ © ®© ©

CONNECT (branco): Apagado
STANDBY (vermelho): Intermitente

O circuito de protecao foi ativado.

Para proteger o subwoofer, a energia é impedida de ser ligada.
Desconecte o cabo de alimentacdo da tomada elétrica de CA e contate
o representante Yamaha autorizado ou centro de servicos mais préoximo.

B Atualizacao do firmware
Um novo firmware pode ser disponibilizado para adicionar novos recursos ou corrigir bugs.
Consulte a pagina de informacées para este produto no website da Yamaha para os detalhes sobre como atualizar o firmware.

B Especificacdes

Secaodo Poténcia de saida nominal maxima 100 W

amplificador

Secao dos alto- Tipo Reflexdo de graves (sem blindagem magnética)

falantes Driver Conede16cm x 1
Resposta de frequéncia 35Hza 100 Hz
Impedancia 30

Funcao de Banda de frequéncias de radio 5GHz

Modelos para Reino Unido e Europa
Frequéncia de radio
Poténcia de saida maxima (EIRP)

Alcance de transmisséo

comunicagao sem fio
5775 MHz a 5875 MHz
13,8 dBm (24,0 mW)
Aprox. 10 m (sem interferéncia)

Geral Fornecimento de energia
Modelos para EUA, Canad3, Taiwan e México CA100a120V,50/60 Hz
Modelos para Reino Unido, Europa € outras dreas ... CA 100 a 240V, 50/60 Hz
Consumo de energia 18W
Consumo de energia no modo de standby (Standby de rede)
Modelos para EUA, Canad4, Taiwan e México 20W
Modelos para Reino Unido, Europa e outras areas 20W

Dimensdes (L x Ax P) 187 x 407 x 409 mm
Peso 94 kg

O conteudo deste Manual do Proprietdrio refere-se as Ultimas especificacdes na sua data de publicagdo. A Ultima versao do
Manual do Proprietério esta disponivel para download do website da Yamaha.
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